to act as counsel for the Company with respect to Israeli law following the completion of the Business Combination.

Herzog Fox & Neeman, 4 Weizman Street, Tel Aviv 64239, Israel, has acted as counsel for TWC with respect to Israeli law and will continue to act as
counsel for TWC with respect to Israeli law following the completion of the Business Combination.

C. Auditors

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, Somekh Chaikin, a member firm of KPMG International, has acted as the accounting firm for the
Company.

For the year ended December 31, 2020, WithumSmith+Brown, PC has acted as the accounting firm for TWC.

ITEM 2. OFFER STATISTICS AND EXPECTED TIMETABLE

Not applicable.

ITEM 3. KEY INFORMATION

A. Selected Financial Data

Selected financial information regarding Cellebrite is included in the Proxy Statement/Prospectus under the section titled “Selected Historical Financial
Data of Cellebrite” and is incorporated herein by reference.

B. Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company on an unaudited pro forma combined basis as of March 31, 2021, after giving effect to the
Business Combination and the PIPE Investments:

  Actual   As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share and

per share amounts)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term bank deposits  $ 241,386  $ 211,765
Total Indebtedness   13,276   13,186

Preferred shares, par value NIS 0.00001 per share; 41,459,369 shares authorized, issued and outstanding   101,205   -
Ordinary Shares, NIS 0.00001 par value; 3,600,000,000 shares authorized and 130,878,620 shares issued and

outstanding respectively.   -   -
Additional paid-in capital   35,925   (128,449)
Treasury stock, NIS 0.00001 par value; 43,540 ordinary shares   (85)   (85)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   397   397
Retained earnings   31,932   2,774

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   68,169   (125,363)
Total capitalization  $ 424,036   99,588

1

C. Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

D. Risk Factors

The risk factors related to the business and operations of Cellebrite are described in the Proxy Statement/Prospectus under the section titled “Risk Factors”,
which is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 4. INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

A. History and Development of the Company

See “Explanatory Note” in this Report for additional information regarding the Company and the Business Combination Agreement. Certain additional
information about the Company is included in the Proxy Statement/Prospectus under the section titled “Cellebrite’s Business” and is incorporated herein by

[…]

Pre-Merger Public Shareholders of TWC and Sponsor   12,924,699   7.2%
Pre-Merger Cellebrite Shareholders   136,997,924   76.1%
PIPE Shares   30,000,000   16.7%

Total Company Ordinary Shares Outstanding at Closing (excluding unvested shares)   179,922,623   100.0%
Restricted Sponsor Shares   7,500,000
Cellebrite Price Adjustment Shares   15,000,000

Total Company Ordinary Shares Outstanding at Closing (including unvested Restricted Sponsor Shares and
Price Adjustment shares)   202,422,623

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2021, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement

of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of TWC
and Cellebrite. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the pro forma
adjustments and are described in the accompanying notes.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(in thousands)

Cellebrite
(Historical)

TWC
(Historical)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents   134,838   1,194   (30,815)  (A)   105,217
Restricted cash   5,127   —   —   5,127
Short-term deposits   101,421   —   —   101,421
Trade receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $616 as

of  March 31, 2021)   59,585   —   —   59,585
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,370   406   —   7,776
Other intangible assets   3,122   —   —   3,122
Inventories   4,865   —   —   4,865
Current assets   316,328   1,600   (30,815)   287,113
Other non-current assets   2,314   —   (2,300)  (H)   14
Deferred tax assets   8,265   —   —   8,265
Property and equipment, net   16,285   —   —   16,285
Intangible assets, net   6,225   —   —   6,225
Goodwill   9,463   —   —   9,463
Investments held in Trust Account   —   600,084   (600,084)  (B)   —
Non-current assets   42,552   600,084   (602,384)   40,252
Total assets   358,880   601,684   (633,199)   327,365

Accounts payable   4,525   41   —   4,566
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses   39,431   1,142   50,062  (E)   90,635
Deferred revenues   103,950   —   —   103,950
Current liabilities   147,906   1,183   50,062   199,151
Liability for employees’ severance benefits   356   —   —   356
Other long term liabilities   6,344   —   —   6,344
Long-term deferred revenues   34,900   —   —   34,900
Deferred underwriting commissions in connection with the initial

public offering   —   21,000   (21,000)  (F)   —
Restricted Sponsor Shares liability   —   —   61,532  (J)   61,532
Price Adjustment Shares liability   —   —   119,102  (K)   119,102
Derivative warrant liabilities   —   31,343   —   31,343
Non-current liabilities   41,600   52,343   159,634   253,577
Total liabilities   189,506   53,526   209,696   452,728
Redeemable convertible preferred shares, NIS 0.00001 par value;

41,459,369 shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of March
31, 2021; Aggregate liquidation preference of $138,653 as of March
31, 2021   101,205   —   (101,205)  (L)   —

Class A common stock; 54,315,817 shares subject to possible
redemption at $10.00 per share   —   543,158   (543,158)  (M)   —

Total liens, commitments and contingencies   101,205   543,158   (644,363)   —
Share capital, NIS 0.00001 par value; 3,600,000,000 shares authorized,

and 130,878,620 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2021; Pro Forma Combined Common stock of NIS 0.00001 par
value; 3,420,000,000 Shares authorized as of March 31, 2021;
179,922,623 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2021   *   —   *  (N)   *

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares
authorized; 5,684,183 shares issued and outstanding (excluding
54,315,817 shares subject to possible redemption)   —   1   (1)  (Q)   —

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 15,000,000 shares issued and outstanding   —   2   (2)  (Q)   —

Additional paid-in capital   35,925   3,770   (168,144)  (R)   (128,449)
Treasury stock, NIS 0.00001 par value; 43,540 ordinary shares   (85)   —   —   (85)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   397   —   —   397
Retained earnings   31,932   1,227   (30,385)  (T)   2,774
Total equity   68,169   5,000   2)   (125,363)
Total liabilities and equity   358,880   601,684   (633,199)   327,365

* Less than US$ 1

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Cellebrite
(Historical)

TWC
(Historical)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Combined

Revenues   53,283   —   —   53,283
Cost of revenues   (8,199)   —   —   (8,199)
Gross profit   45,084   —   —   45,084
Sales and marketing   (14,893)   —   —   (14,893)
Research and development   (16,518)   —   —   (16,518)
General and administrative   (9,286)   (1,185)   —   (10,471)
Other expenses   —   (49)   —   (49)
Total operating expenses   (40,697)   (1,234)   —   (41,931)
Operating income (loss)   4,387   (1,234)   —   3,153
Financial income, net   366   30   (30)  (AA)   366
Financing costs – derivative warrant liabilities   —   —   —   —
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   —   17,607   —   17,607
Income before taxes on income   4,753   16,403   (30)   21,126
Taxes on income   (1,163)   —   —   (1,163)
Net income (loss)   3,590   16,403   (30)   19,963
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and

diluted   (0.001)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in computing basic

and diluted net loss per share   130,077,090
Pro forma net income per share attributable to common stockholders,

basic   0.11
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding, basic   185,009,779
Pro forma net income per share attributable to common stockholders,

diluted   0.10
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted   205,132,400

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Cellebrite
(Historical)

TWC
(Historical,
as restated)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Combined

Revenues   194,913   —   —   194,913
Cost of revenues   (37,879)   —   —   (37,879)
Gross profit   157,034   —   —   157,034
Sales and marketing   (61,305)   —   —   (61,305)
Research and development   (54,377)   —   —   (54,377)
General and administrative   (31,445)   (146)   —   (31,591)
Other expenses   (689)   (90)   —   (779)
Total operating expenses   (147,816)   (236)   —   (148,052)
Operating income (loss)   9,218   (236)   —   8,982
Financial income, net   2,179   54   (54)  (AA)   2,179
Financing costs – derivative warrant liabilities   —   (1,347)   (7,858)  (BB)   (9,205)
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   —   (13,647)   —   (13,647)
Income before taxes on income   11,397   (15,176)   (7,912)   (11,691)
Taxes on income   (5,616)   —   —   (5,616)
Net income (loss)   5,781   (15,176)   (7,912)   (17,307)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and

diluted   (0.07)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in computing basic

and diluted net loss per share   128,921,047
Pro forma net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic

and diluted   (0.09)
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and

diluted   183,900,584

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Transaction and has been prepared